(iii) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

 The Group’s and the Company’s unhedged financial assets and liabilities that are not
denominated in their functional currencies are as follows: (Cont’d)

   Australian
   Dollar
   (AUD) Total
   RM RM

Company
2023

Financial Assets
other investment   1,224,211   1,224,211
Bank balances   36,215   36,215

   1,260,426   1,260,426

2022

Financial Assets
other investment   1,224,211   1,224,211
Bank balances   68,369   68,369

   1,292,580   1,292,580

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 the Group’s and the Company’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to Australian
Dollar (“AuD”), Vietnamese Dong (“VnD”) and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”).

METRONIC GLOBAL BERHAD 200301029648 (632068-V)
AnnuAl RepoRt 2023

145

notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

38. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b)  Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iii) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

 the following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the AuD,
VnD and SGD, with all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total
equity and profit for the financial year.

 Group Company
   2023 2022 2023 2022
   RM RM RM RM
   Increase/ Increase/ Increase/ Increase/
   (Decrease) (Decrease) (Decrease) (Decrease)

Effects on profit
 after tax/equity

Strengthened by 10%
- VnD  (2,419) (2,419) – –
- AUD  95,792 143,507 95,792 98,236
- SGD  (1,103) (3,923) – –

Weakened by 10%
- VnD  2,419 2,419 – –
- AUD  (95,792) (143,507) (95,792) (98,236)
- SGD  1,103 3,923 – –

METRONIC GLOBAL BERHAD 200301029648 (632068-V)
AnnuAl RepoRt 2023

146

notes to the Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

38. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b)  Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iv) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial
instruments as a result of changes in market interest rates. the Group’s exposures to interest rate
risk arises primarily from their long-term loans and borrowings with floating interest rates. The
Group’s policy to manage their interest rate risk is to hedge all material floating rate borrowings
using interest rate swaps.